SEAL N ).5'/7 o

ACT NO. 4 OF 1970.

APPROPRIATION, ACT, 197Q.

A I assent,
Gotrra— - fr st

Acting
Governor-General,

Ua
>9 January, 1970,

Arrangement of Sections.

Section
1. Short title.
2. Issue from the Cecnsolidated Fund authorised.

34 Appropriations Schedule.

SCHEDULE.



No. 4]

2
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AD. 1970

Short title.

Issue from
the Consoli-
dated Fund
authorised.

Appropria-
tions
Schedule.

AN AcT to provide for the issue from the Consolidated Fund of the
sum necessary to meet the expenditure (not otherwise lawfuliy
charged on the Consolidated Fund) of Guyana for the year end-
ing 31st December, 1970, estimates whereof have been approved
by the National Assembly, and for appropriation of that sum for
specified purposes. in conformity with the Constitution of
Guyana.

Enacted by the Parliament of Guyana:—
1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act, 1970.

2. The Accountant (ieneral may, on the warrant of the
Minister, issue from the Consolidated Fund a sum not exceeding in
the aggregate the gross amount of onc hundred and seventy-seven
million, one hundred and forty-nine thousand, eight hundred and
fifty-six dollars for defraying the several charges and expenses of the
Government and for other purposes for the financial year ending on
the 31st December, 1970, and before that date the appropriate Ac-
counting Officers shall pay in to the Accountant General for deposit
into the Consolidated Fund, the sums totalling three million, seven
hundred and one thousand, seven hundred and ninety-eight dollars
shown as appropriations-in-aid in the last column of the scliedule to
this Act, thereby making the issues from the Consolidated Fund to
meet expenditure for the financial year, not exceeding in the aggregate
the net sum of one hundred and seveaty-three million, four hundred
and forty-eight thousand, and fifty-eight dollars.

3. The net sum granted in section 2 of this Act is hereby
appropriated for the services and purposes expressed in the schedule
to this Act pursuant to and in accordance with paragraph (2) of
Article 111 of the Constituticn of Guyana and shall be deemed to have
been so authorised from 1st day of January, 1970.

SCHEDULE
Schedule of :—

(a) the net sum granted; and

(b) sums which smay be applied as appropriations-in-aid in
addition thereto,

to defray the charges of the several Heads of Expenditure herein
particularly mentioned which will come in course of payment during
the year ending 31st December, 1970.
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A.D. 1970] APPROPRIATION [No. 4
Division: No. Head No. NET SUM GRANTED Appropriations-
in Capital in Current Capital Current in-aid
Estimates  Estimates $ $ $
1 Governor-General 56,849
I GOVERNOR-GENERAL 7,000
2 Supreme Court of
Judicature 561.471
3 Magistrates 693,852
II JUDICIARY —
4 Parliament Office 91,914
I PARLIAMENT —
5 Audit 265,240
6 Ombudsman 15,176
7 Public and Police
Service Commissions 232,649
8 Public Prosecutions 103,268
v OTHER SERVICES NOT
UNDER MINISTERIAL
CONTROL —
9 Office of the Prime
Minister and Cabinet 643,489
10 Guyana Defence Force 4,904,820 58,000
v PRIME MINISTER 2,065,000
11 Public Service Ministry 341.032
VI PUBLIC SERVICE
) MINISTRY 365,000
12 -Ministry of External
Afizirs 2,531,541
viI MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS 105,000
13 Ministry of Economic
Development 1,776,897
14 Ministrv of Economic
Development—Interior
Development 378,000
VIIT MINISTRY OF ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT 7.610,000
15 Attorney General 229,845
16 Attorney General—
Official Receiver 91,100
Qarried Forward 10,152,000 12,917,143 58,000
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No. 4] THE ILAWS OF GUYANA [A.D. 1970

Division No. Head No. : NET SUM GRANTED Appropriations-
in Capital in Current Capital Current in-aid
Estimates  Estimates $ 3 $

Brought Forward 10,152,000 12,917,143 58,000

17 Attorney General--
Deeds Registry 115,776

X ATTORNEY GENERAL —

18 Ministry of Information
and Culiure 836,938
X MINISTRY OF
INFORMATION AND
CULTURE 34,000

19 Ministry of Home Affairs 603,471

20 Ministrv of Home Aflairs—
Police 7,942.995

21 Ministry of Home Affairs-—
Prisons 1,103,066 77,000

22 Ministry of Home Affairs—
Fire Protection Serviccs 969,772

23 Ministry of Home Affairs—
Printery 762,244

24 Ministry of Home Affairs—
Prokation and Welfare
Service 381,812 14,800

X1 MINISTRY OF HOME
AFFAIRS 972,000

25 Ministry of Local
Government 814,672

X1 MINISTRY OF LOCAL
GOVERNMENT 200,000

26 Minisiry of Agriculture
and Natural Resources 1,043,960

27 Ministry of Agriculture
and Natural Resources—
Agriculture 4,539,333
28 Ministry of Agriculture
and Natural Resources—
Forests 569,482

o Ministry of Agriculture
29 and Natural Resources—
Geological Surveys and
Mines 517,545

Ministry of Agriculture
30 and Natural Resources—
Lands 801,987

Carried Forward 11,358.000 33,920,195 149,800
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Division No. Head No.
in Capital in Current
Estimates Estimates

NET SUM GRANTED Appropriations-

Capital
$

Current

$

in-aid

$

X

3
Xiv

32

33

34

35

36

37

XVII

38
39

40

41

Brought Forward 11,358.000

MINISTRY OF

AGRICULTURE AND

NATURAL

RESOURCES 5,079,000

Ministry of 1rade
MINISTRY OF TRADE 50,000

Ministry of Communi-
cations

Ministry of Communi-
cations-—Post  Oflice

Ministrv ot Communi-
cations—Transport
and Harbours

Ministry of Communi-
cations—Civil Aviation

MINISTRY OF COM-
MUNICATIONS 7,154,000

Miuistry of Works,
Hydravlics ard Supply—
Establishment

Ministry of Works,
Hydraulics and Supply—
Annually Recurrent

MINISTRY OF WOCRKS,
HYDRAULICS AND
SUPPLY 7,785,000

MINISTRY OF WORKS,
HYDRAULICS AND
SUPPLY—IBRD/IDA

PROJECTS 6,300,000

Miinistry of Education

Ministry of Education-—
In-Service Teacher
Training Programme

Ministry of Education—
Primary, Multi-lateral
and Secondary Schools

Ministrv of Education—
Practical Instruciion Centres

33,920,196

631,877

277,947

2,673,674

2,600,000

458,399

3,914,598

7,375,987

3,075,080

119,174

13,267,909

586.340

149,300

500,000

3,051,998

Carried Forward 57,726,000

68,901,181

3,701,798
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THE LAWS OF GUYANA

Division No. Head No.
in Capital in Current
Estimates  Estimates

[A.D. 1970

NET SUM GRANTED Appropriations-

Curreant

Capital
$ $

in-aid

$

42

43

45
46

47

48

49
50

51

53

54

55

ELIR

Brought Forward

Ministry of Education—
Governmert Tramning
College—TPre-Service
Teacher Training
Programme

Ministry of Education—
Technical Institute

Ministry of Education—
Carnegie Schoo! of
Home Economniics

Ministry of Education—
Queen’s College

Ministry of Education—
Bishops” High Schgol

Ministry of Education—
Anna Regina Secondary
Schoo!

Ministry of Education—
Berbice High School

MINISTRY OF
EDUCATION

MINISTRY OF
EDUCATION—
IBRD/1DA PROJECTS

Ministry of Health

Ministry of Iiealth—
Medical

Ministry of Health—
Bacteriological

Ministry of Health.—-
X-Ray

Ministry of Health—
Hospitals and
Dispensaries, etc.

Ministry of Health-—
Analyst

Ministry of Health--
Registration,

Immigration, Births, etc.

68,901,131

57,726,000

189,161

493,807

112,045

338,527

231,942

118,085

169,984

2,530,000

1,149,0C0

630,920

2,537,841

310,298

172.144

7,424,117

134,791

116,477

78:.40% MINISTRY OF HEALTH 1,010,000

3,701,798

S@ariied Forward

62,415,000 31,881,320

3,701,798
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A.D. 1970] APPROPRIATION [No. 4
Division No. Head No. NET SUM GRANTED Appropriations-
in Capital in Current Capital Current in-aid
Estimates -Estimates $ $ $
Brought Forward 62,415,000 81,381,320 3,701,798
56 Ministry of Housing
and Rcconstruction 1,318,047
57 Ministry of Housing
ond Reconstruction—
Town and Couutryv Planning 184,258
XX1 MINISTRY CF HOUSING

AND RECONSTRUCTION 882,000

58 Ministry cf Labour
and Social Security 575,590

59 Ministry of Iabour

and Social Security-—

Employment Exchange :

Service 70,373

60 Ministry of Labour
and Social Security—-
Social Assistance 4,115,845

XXII MINISTRY OF ILABOUR
AND SOCIAL SECURITY 207,000

61 Ministry of Finance 231,730

62 Ministry of Finance—-
Accountant General 1,490,423

63 Ministry of Finance—
Customs and LExcise 1,710,803

64 Ministry of Finance—
Inland Revenue 1,599,438

65 Ministry of Finance—
Post Office Savings Bank 76,713

66 Ministry of Finance—
Pensions and Ciratuities 743,314

67 Ministry of Finance—
Public Debt 312,154

MINISTRY OF
XX FINANCE 15,634,000

79,138,000 94,310,058 3,701,798

NET SUM GRANTED — $173,448,058

Passed by the National Assembly on the 22nd January, 1970.
v
Clerk of the National Assembly,
(Bill No. 2/1970)
(M.P. No. 2IV)
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