SEAL NO 25/70

GUYANA.

ACT NO. 4 OF 1970.

APPROPRIATION, ACT, 1970.

I assent.

Acting Governor-General,

January, 1970.

Arrangement of Sections.

Section

- 1. Short title.
- 2. Issue from the Consolidated Fund authorised.
- 3. Appropriations Schedule.

SCHEDULE.

An Act to provide for the issue from the Consolidated Fund of the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (not otherwise lawfully charged on the Consolidated Fund) of Guyana for the year ending 31st December, 1970, estimates whereof have been approved by the National Assembly, and for appropriation of that sum for specified purposes. in conformity with the Constitution of Guyana.

A.D. 1970

Enacted by the Parliament of Guyana:—

Short title.

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act, 1970.

Issue from the Consolidated Fund authorised.

2. The Accountant General may, on the warrant of the Minister, issue from the Consolidated Fund a sum not exceeding in the aggregate the gross amount of one hundred and seventy-seven million, one hundred and forty-nine thousand, eight hundred and fifty-six dollars for defraying the several charges and expenses of the Government and for other purposes for the financial year ending on the 31st December, 1970, and before that date the appropriate Accounting Officers shall pay in to the Accountant General for deposit into the Consolidated Fund, the sums totalling three million, seven hundred and one thousand, seven hundred and ninety-eight dollars shown as appropriations-in-aid in the last column of the schedule to this Act, thereby making the issues from the Consolidated Fund to meet expenditure for the financial year, not exceeding in the aggregate the net sum of one hundred and seventy-three million, four hundred and forty-eight thousand, and fifty-eight dollars.

Appropriations Schedule. 3. The net sum granted in section 2 of this Act is hereby appropriated for the services and purposes expressed in the schedule to this Act pursuant to and in accordance with paragraph (2) of Article 111 of the Constitution of Guyana and shall be deemed to have been so authorised from 1st day of January, 1970.

SCHEDULE

Schedule of: -

- (a) the net sum granted; and
- (b) sums which may be applied as appropriations-in-aid in addition thereto,

to defray the charges of the several Heads of Expenditure herein particularly mentioned which will come in course of payment during the year ending 31st December, 1970.

A.D. 1970]		APPROPRIATION			[No. 4
Division No. in Capital Estimates	Head No. in Current Estimates		NET SUM Capital \$	GRANTED Current \$	Appropriations- in-aid \$
	1	Governor-General	r	56,849	
I		GOVERNOR-GENERAL	7,000		
	2	Supreme Court of Judicature		561.471	
	3	Magistrates		693,852	
11		JUDICIARY			
	4	Farliament Office		91,914	
Ш		PARLIAMENT	_		
	5	Audit		265,240	
	6	Ombudsman		15,176	
	7	Public and Police Service Commissions		232,649	
	8	Public Prosecutions		103,268	
IV		OTHER SERVICES NOT UNDER MINISTERIAL CONTROL	· —		
	9	Office of the Prime Minister and Cabinet		643,489	
	10	Guyana Defence Force		4,904,820	58,000
v		PRIME MINISTER	2,065,000		
	11	Public Service Ministry		341.032	
VI.		PUBLIC SERVICE MINISTRY	365,000		
	12	Ministry of External Affairs		2,531,541	
VП		MINISTRY OF EXTERNAFFAIRS	NAL 105,000		
	13	Ministry of Economic Development		1,776,897	
	14	Ministry of Economic Development—Interior Development		378,000	
VIII		MINISTRY OF ECONOL DEVELOPMENT	MIC 7.610,000		
	15	Attorney General		229,845	
	16	Attorney General— Official Receiver		91,100	
		Carried Forward	10,152,000	12,917,143	58,000

No. 4]		THE LAWS OF GUYANA		[A.D. 19 7 0	
Division No. in Capital Estimates	Head No. in Current Estimates	:	NET SUM Capital \$	GRANTED Current \$	Appropriations- in-aid \$
		Brought Forward	10,152,000	12,917,143	58,000
	17	Attorney General Deeds Registry		115 ,77 6	
ΙΧ		ATTORNEY GENERAL			
x	18	Ministry of Information and Culture MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND CULTURE	34,000	836,938	
	19	Ministry of Home Affairs		603,471	
	20	Ministry of Home Affairs- Police	-	7,942.995	
	21	Ministry of Home Affairs-Prisons	-	1,103,066	77, 000
	22	Ministry of Home Affairs— Fire Protection Services	-	969,772	
	23	Ministry of Home Affairs- Printery	_	7 62,244	
	24	Ministry of Home Affairs- Probation and Welfare Service	_	381,812	14,800
XI		MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS	9 7 2,000		
	2:5	Ministry of Local Government		814,672	
ХII		MINISTRY OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT	200,000		
	26	Ministry of Agriculture and Natural Resources		1,043,960	
	27	Ministry of Agriculture and Natural Resources— Agriculture		4,539,333	
	28	Ministry of Agriculture and Natural Resources— Forests		569,482	
	29	Ministry of Agriculture and Natural Resources— Geological Surveys and Mines		517, 545	
	30	Ministry of Agriculture and Natural Resources— Lands		801,98 7	
		Carried Forward	11,358.00	0 33,920,196	
				-	•

Division No. in Capital Estimates	Head No. in Current Estimates		NET SUM Capital \$	GRANTED A Current \$	ppropriations- in-aid \$
		Brought Forward	11,358.000	33,920,196	149,800
хш		MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND NATURAL RESOURCES	5,079,000		
	31	Ministry of Trade		631,877	
XIV		MINISTRY OF TRADE	50,000		
	32	Ministry of Communications		277,947	
	33	Ministry of Communi- cations—Post Office		2,673,674	
	34	Ministry of Communi- cations—Transport and Harbours		2,600,000	
	35	Ministry of Communi- cations—Civil Aviation		458,399	
xv		MINISTRY OF COM- MUNICATIONS	7,154,000	Ux	
	36	Ministry of Works, Hydraulics and Supply— Establishment		3,914,598	500,00
	37	Ministry of Works, Hydraulics and Supply— Annually Recurrent		7,375,987	3,0 5 1,99
XVI		MINISTRY OF WORKS HYDRAULICS AND SUPPLY	, 27,785,000	1 62	
XVII		MINISTRY OF WORKS, HYDRAULICS AND SUPPLY—IBRD/IDA PROJECTS	6,300,000	10	<u> </u>
	38	Ministry of Education		3,075,080	
	39	Ministry of Education- In-Service Teacher Training Programme		119,174	
	40	Ministry of Education— Primary, Multi-lateral and Secondary Schools		13,267,909	
	41	Ministry of Education— Practical Instruction Cen	tres	586,340	
		Ministry of Education— Primary, Multi-lateral and Secondary Schools Ministry of Education—		13,267,909	3,70

THE LAWS OF GUYANA

[A.D. 1970

Division No. in Capital Estimates	Head No. in Current Estimates		NET SUM Capital \$	GRANTED Current \$	Appropriations- in-aid \$
		Brought Forward	57,726,000	68,901,181	3,701,798
	42	Ministry of Education— Government Training College—Pre-Service Teacher Training Programme		189,161	
	43	Ministry of Education— Technical Institute		493,807	
	44	Ministry of Education— Carnegie Schoo! of Home Economics		112,045	
	45	Ministry of Education— Queen's College		338,527	
	46	Ministry of Education— Bishops' High School		231,942	
	47	Ministry of Education— Anna Regina Secondary School		118,085	
	48	Ministry of Education— Berbice High School		169,984	
хvщ		MINISTRY OF EDUCATION	2,530,000		
XIX		MINISTRY OF EDUCATION— IBRD/IDA PROJECTS	1,149,000		
	49	Ministry of Health		630,920	
	50	Ministry of Health— Medical		2,537,841	
	51	Ministry of Health— Bacteriological		310,298	
	<i>5</i> 2	Ministry of Health X-Ray		172.144	
	<i>5</i> 3	Ministry of Health— Hospitals and Dispensaries, etc.		7,424,117	
	54	Ministry of Health Analyst		134 ,7 91	
	55	Ministry of Health Registration, Immigration, Births, etc.		116,477	
xx	240,675	MINISTRY OF HEALTH	1,010,000		
	(81,160,	Scarried Forward	62,415,000	31,881,320	3,701,798

Division No. in Capital Estimates	Head No. in Current Estimates		NET SUM Capital \$	GRANTED Current \$	Appropriations- in-aid \$
		Brought Forward	62,415.000	81,381,320	3,701, 7 98
	56	Ministry of Housing and Reconstruction		1,318,047	
	57	Ministry of Housing and Reconstruction— Town and Country Plant	ning	184,258	
XXI		MINISTRY OF HOUSIN AND RECONSTRUCTION			
	58	Ministry of Labour and Social Security		575 , 590	
	59	Ministry of Labour and Social Security— Employment Exchange Service		70,373	
	60	Ministry of Labour and Social Security—— Social Assistance		4,115,845	
XXII		MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND SOCIAL SECURIT			
	61	Ministry of Finance		231,730	
	62	Ministry of Finance—- Accountant General		1,490,423	
	63	Ministry of Finance— Customs and Excise		1,710,803	
	64	Ministry of Finance— Inland Revenue		1,599,488	
	65	Ministry of Finance— Post Office Savings Bank		76,713	
	66	Ministry of Finance— Pensions and Gratuities		743,314	
	67	Ministry of Finance— Public Debt		312,154	
XXIII		MINISTRY OF FINANCE	15 , 634,000		
			79,138,000	94,310,058	3,701,798
		NET SUM G	RANTED —	\$173,448,05	8

Passed by the National Assembly on the 22nd January, 1970.

Clerk of the National Assembly